
STAFF REPORT FOR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF MARCH 28, 2018 
 
FILE NO:   SUP-17-217              AGENDA ITEM:  G.2 
  
STAFF CONTACT:  Kathe Green, Assistant Planner  
 
AGENDA TITLE:  For Possible Action: To consider a request for a Special Use Permit to construct a 
detached garage that results in accessory structures that exceed five percent of the lot area and 
exceeds 50 percent, but not more than 75 percent, of the size of the primary structure, on property 
zoned Conservation Reserve, located at 5371 Corrinne Ct, APN 008-816-21.  

 
STAFF SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting to construct a 2,600 square foot detached garage 
building on the subject property.  The square footage of accessory buildings would be 70% of the 
size of the primary structure and 5.9% of the lot area.  An Administrative Permit is required for the 
square footage of the accessory structures to exceed 50% but not more than 75% of the size of the 
main structure, but detached accessory structures exceeding 5% of the lot area requires Special Use 
Permit review and approval.  The applicant has elected to combine the two reviews into one. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: “I move to approve SUP-17-217 a request for a Special Use Permit to allow 
a 2,600 square foot detached accessory structure and allow the accessory structures on site to  
exceed 5% of the parcel size, on property zoned Conservation Reserve, located at 5371 Corrinne 
Court, APN 008-816-21 based on findings and subject to conditions of approval contained in the staff 
report." 
 
VICINITY MAP:  
 

 

SUBJECT PARCEL APN 008-816-21  
AND APPROXIMATE LOCATION 
PROPOSED GARAGE 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
 
The following shall be completed prior to commencement of the use: 
 
1. The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions for approval within 10 

days of receipt of notification.  If the Notice of Decision is not signed and returned within 10 
days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning Commission meeting for further 
consideration.  

 
2.      All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans approved with 

this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of approval.   
 
3. All on and off site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.  
 
4. The applicant shall obtain a Building Permit from the Carson City Building Division for the 

proposed construction. This will necessitate a complete review of the project to verify 
compliance with all adopted construction codes and municipal ordinances applicable to the 
scope of the project.   

 
5.   The applicant shall obtain a Certificate of Occupancy and final inspection approval for all 

required improvements prior to commencing the use.  
 

6. The applicant shall meet all the conditions of approval and commence the use for which this 
permit is granted, within 12 months of the date of issuance of the Special Use Permit.  A single, 
one year extension of time may be granted if requested in writing to the Planning Division 30 
days prior to the one year expiration date.  Should this permit not be initiated within one year 
and no extension granted, the permit shall become null and void.   

.  
The following shall be submitted with a Building Permit application: 
 
7.  The applicant shall submit a copy of the Notice of Decision and conditions of approval with the 

Building Permit application. 
 
8.   The building height shall not exceed 19 feet, measured to the highest point of the ridge. 

 
9. The building size shall not exceed 2,600 square feet. 
 
10. The exterior of the accessory building materials and colors will match the existing residence. 

The proposed colors shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division during the 
Building Permit submission. 

 
11. Project must comply with the 2012 International Fire code and northern Nevada Fire code 

amendments as adopted by Carson City. 
 
12. Project is in the identified Wildland Urban Interface area (WUI) and must comply with the 2012 

International WUI Code (IWUIC).  Building construction is IRC Class 1. 
 

13. The ground around the new structure must be sloped so that there is a minimum of 5% grade 
away from the structure for at least 10 feet. 
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14. The increased drainage produced by the proposed structure must not adversely affect 
neighboring properties. 

 
15. The utility extensions and connections must be shown on the site plan that accompanies the 

permit. 
 

The following are general requirements applicable through the life of the project:  
 

16. The existing shed located in the northwest corner of the property must be removed prior to 
approval of the final inspection for the building permit, and before issuance of the Certificate of 
Occupancy for the new garage.   
 

17. Any new detached accessory structures will require additional review and approval of a Special 
Use Permit prior to construction on the site.   

 
18. The applicant shall comply with the restrictions of Title 18.05.045 Home Occupation for any 

home based business conducted on the site.  
 
19. All exterior lighting shall be residential in nature.  Any proposed exterior light fixtures must be 

reviewed and approved by Planning Division staff prior to installation. 
 
20. The accessory building is not approved for living quarters or a guest building.  Use of this 

structure as living quarters or a guest building must meet the restrictions and guidelines in the 
Carson City Development Standards, Division 1.4 Guest Building, and must be reviewed for 
compliance prior to implementation.   

 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), 18.04.165.2 (Conservation 
Reserve, Accessory Permitted Uses), 18.04.195 (Non-residential Districts Intensity and Dimensional 
Standards), 18.03.010 (Accessory Building or Accessory Structure) and 18.05.055 (Accessory 
Structures) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Low Density Residential (LDR) 
 
PRESENT ZONING: Conservation Reserve (CR)  
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed garage have an adverse impact on the adjacent residential 
neighborhood? 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:   
NORTH:   Conservation Reserve/Single Family Residence    
EAST:  Conservation Reserve/Single Family Residence 
SOUTH:   Conservation Reserve/Single Family Residence 
WEST:  Conservation Reserve/Single Family Residence  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION: 
1. FLOOD ZONE:  Zone X, areas of minimal flooding 
2. EARTHQUAKE FAULT:  Moderate, zone III, beyond 500 feet 
3. SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  Relatively flat, slopes to the south 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION: 
1. LOT SIZE:  1.01 acres/44,101 square feet 
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2. PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: 2,600 square feet  
3. PROPOSED STRUCTURE HEIGHT:  Height will not exceed 19 feet at the highest point of the 

ridge, with 1/12 roof height construction  
4. PARKING: Adding storage and parking in the new structure    
5. SETBACKS: Setbacks for the entire North Canyon Estates Subdivision are those used in the 

Single Family 1 Acre zoning district, rather than the Conservation Reserve zoning district, as 
stipulated in a letter from the Planning Director dated July 28, 1992.  Required/Proposed in feet: 
Front (west) 30/160, Left (north) Side 15/130, Right (south) Side 15/20, Rear (east) 30/30 and 
Height 32/19 at the highest point of the ridge 

6. VARIANCES REQUESTED: None 
 
ADDITIONAL REVIEWS:  None 
 
DISCUSSION:   
A Special Use Permit is required for the following reasons: 
 
According to Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Section 18.05.055 Accessory Structures, an 
accessory building exceeding 50% but not exceeding 75% of the size of the primary structure 
requires approval of an Administrative Permit.  In addition, proposed detached accessory structures 
which exceed 5% of the parcel size require additional review by Special Use Permit.  As the 
proposed land coverage will exceed 5%, the applicant has elected to have one review under the 
Special Use Permit rather than one under an Administrative Permit and a second under a Special 
Use Permit.  
 
The applicant is proposing a 2,600 square foot accessory structure that will be a garage for storing 
and protecting vehicles and items owned by the resident of the property. There is currently one shed 
in the northwest corner of the property which will be removed once the new structure is completed.  
A condition of approval will reflect the requirement for the shed removal prior to issuance of the final 
inspection and Certificate of Occupancy.   Any new detached accessory structures proposed for the 
site will require additional review and approval of a Special Use Permit. This proposal is to add a 
new detached garage building of 2,600 square feet which will be 70% of the size of the primary 
residential structure of 3,710 square feet.  The residence includes 2,894 square feet of living area, 
plus an attached garage of 816 square feet.  The requested use of a garage is a permitted 
accessory use within the Conservation Reserve zoning district.  The North Canyon Estates 
subdivision was approved under Conservation Reserve zoning, but was divided into parcels which 
are similar in size to the Single Family 1 Acre zoning district.  As the zoning was not changed during 
the approval process for the subdivision, the Planning Director at the time determined that the 
intention was for the setbacks of this entire subdivision to be those used in the Single Family 1 Acre 
zoning district rather than Conservation Reserve, to reflect the actual size of the parcels.  All building 
permits and construction in this subdivision have complied with the setbacks of the Single Family 1 
Acre zoning district.  
 
An additional review is related to the size of detached structures and land area. The parcel is 44,101 
square feet in size.  If more than 5% of the land area is proposed in detached accessory structures, 
additional review under a Special Use Permit is required.  The garage is proposed at 2,600 square 
feet, or 5.9% of the land area.   
 
The proposed building and roof colors will be reviewed to match the existing primary structure on site 
during the building permit process. The new building is shown with a west elevation with two man 
doors. The north elevation is shown with a recreational vehicle door and two garage style doors, with 
one man door.  The east and south elevations are both proposed to be blank.   Access to the new 
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building is proposed from the west by traveling east along the northern property line, then south to 
the new garage at the southeast section of the parcel by way of a proposed new driveway.  A 45 foot 
radius turnaround area is shown at the northeast corner of the parcel which must be kept clear of all 
obstructions.  An extension of the existing driveway is proposed, with a new section extending to the 
north, then continuing to the east then to the south to the new building.  No widening of the existing 
driveway access at Corrinne Court is proposed with the construction.    
 
This site is adjacent on all sides to identically zoned land and residential uses.  The properties 
surrounding the site have all been developed with residential uses. Traditionally, larger accessory 
structures are common in the larger zoning districts or on properties which are large.  This property 
is similar to other properties developed with the North Canyon Estates subdivision, where all parcels 
are one acre in size or larger.  It is common on parcels which are at least one acre in size to have 
accessory structures such as guest buildings, garages, barns, recreational vehicle storage areas, 
carports and corrals. Sidewalks, curbs and gutters are not common in a rural area and are not 
located adjacent to this site.    
 
It does not appear the garage project will detract from the existing area.  The applicant proposes off-
street storage, vehicle parking, and could also have shop uses within the new garage building. The 
owner will be moving vehicles and materials currently located on the site into covered and secure 
storage. This will reduce potential clutter and improve the appearance of the site.  Included as a 
recommended condition of approval, the color of the new roof and siding will match the color of the 
existing house roof materials. A water and sewer connection is proposed within the new structure to 
accommodate one toilet and sink. The site is on City sewer and City water.  A new utility connection 
for the water and sewer will be required in connection with the building permit.  The Engineering 
Department has stated the addition of this utility connection will not strain the available public 
services in the area.   
 
The applicant originally submitted a site plan and project for review by the Planning Commission on 
February 28, 2018.  However, the applicant proposed a modification of the garage location, 
dimensions, size, configuration and height after notifications were mailed to the surrounding property 
holders and information was forwarded to the Planning Commissioners for their review.  As the 
public and Commissioners were not properly notified of the accurate design of the proposal, the 
applicant agreed to continue the hearing to the March 28, 2018 Planning Commission to allow time 
for proper notification.  
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed to 41 property owners within 600 feet of the 
subject site on February 12, 2018 and again on March 12, 2018.  As of the date of writing of this 
report, one comment in opposition to this proposal was received on February 27, prior to the 
modification of the project to the present location and configuration.   Any comments that are 
received after this report is completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the 
meeting on March 28, 2018, depending on the date of submission of the comments to the Planning 
Department. 
 
AGENCY COMMENTS: All comments from various city departments and agencies which were 
received as of the date of this staff report are included or attached to this report.  
 
Engineering Department:   
1.The ground around the new structure must be sloped so that there is a minimum of 5% grade 
away from the structure for at least 10 feet. 
2. The increased drainage produced by this structure must not adversely affect neighboring 
properties. 
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3. The utility extensions and connections must be shown on the site plan that accompanies the 
permit. 

 
Fire Department:   
1. Project must comply with the 2012 International Fire Code (IFC) and northern Nevada fire code 
amendments as adopted by Carson City.   
2. Project is in the identified Wildland Urban Interface area (WUI) and must comply with the 2012 
International WUI Code (IWUIC).   Building construction is International Residential Code (IRC) 
Class 1. 
 
Health Department:  No concerns 
 
Environmental Control:  No concerns 
 
Parks and Recreation:  No concerns 
 
FINDINGS:   Staff's recommendation for approval is based upon the findings as required by CCMC 
Section 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record 
for the project. 
 
1. Will be consistent with the master plan elements. 

 
 The project will be in consistent with Goals 1.2c, 3.3d, 3.3e, 6.1a, 6.2a, 9.3b and 9.4a.  
 
 Prioritize Infrastructure Improvements, Floodplain and Hazard Area Development, Geologic 

Hazards, Extension of Public Utilities, Undergrounding of Utilities, Establish Infill and Redevelopment 
Standards. 

  
 The proposed garage, recreational vehicle storage and shop will be constructed of colors to match 

the existing primary structure and be reviewed during the building permit process.  The applicant 
states the garage building will be used to store vehicles and items owned by the owner of the 
property.  The proposed location of the garage will be at the southeastern portion of the lot.  Access 
to the structure is proposed from the existing driveway on the northwest, with an extension to the 
north, east and south. The proposed building will be constructed of high quality, durable and long 
lasting building materials to ensure the new construction will be well maintained in the future. Large 
garages and other detached accessory structures are common in larger zoning districts.  This 
property is zoned Conservation Reserve, but all the parcels of the North Canyon Estates subdivision 
were created to  meet a minimum size of one acre rather than the 20 acres currently required with 
this zoning designation.  The parcels in this subdivision are required to meet the setbacks of the 
Single Family 1 Acre zoning district rather than Conservation Reserve district as previously 
determined by the Planning Director.   

 
  A single restroom facility consisting of a sink and toilet is proposed.  Utility services are consistent 

with the Land Use Designation and will remain adequate for the proposed accessory structure.  
 

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and will cause 
no objectionable noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.   

 
Construction will be of limited duration.  This construction could be detrimental to the peaceful 
enjoyment of adjacent properties during this time. Once the construction of the garage is completed 
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on the site, it is expected to be residential in nature and is not expected to cause objectionable 
noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity. The exterior colors of the building will 
match the primary structure.  The proposed building will be used for storage of vehicles, materials 
and equipment of the owner.  The placement of vehicles and storage of materials inside the garage 
will reduce the potential of clutter on the site.  Any lighting fixtures which are to be added to the 
exterior of the building will require approval by the Planning Division during Building Permit review 
and prior to installation, to verify they are consistent with home usage and wattage, as well as 
Development Standards Division 1.3 Lighting Standards. 

 
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.   
 
Traffic is not likely to increase due to the construction of a garage building on the site. No additional 
parking is proposed on the street or right-of-way adjacent to the property when construction of this 
new building is completed. The purpose of the building is secure parking, protection, and storage of 
vehicles, materials and personal equipment of the owner. This is a rural location of large properties 
which are one acre or larger, where there are no sidewalk, curb or gutter improvements.  Pedestrian 
access is limited.    

 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police 

and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other 
public improvements.   

 
The project is not expected to have a negative effect on existing public services and facilities. One 
restroom with City water and City sewer connections is proposed in the interior of this building.  The 
proposed addition of this restroom  and garage on the site will also be reviewed during the building 
permit process. The addition of a large garage on this site is not anticipated to overburden any public 
services.  

 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this title for such 

particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.  
 
The zoning for this parcel is Conservation Reserve.   
 
The purpose of the Conservation Reserve zoning district is to identify the outlying lands that may be 
developed in the future when water supply, roads, schools, sewer and other public facilities and 
services are provided for potential development and lands with environmental constraints.  This 
district is consistent with the policies of the Conservation Reserve (CR) category of the Master Plan, 
with uses such as open lands, agriculture, ranching or single-family residential.  The size of parcels 
in this zoning district is usually limited to minimum of 20 acres.  However, the North Canyon Estates 
Subdivision was approved with parcels which are one acre or slightly more in size.  No change of 
zoning accompanied the approval of the subdivision map.  The determination of the Planning 
Division by the Planning Director is that the parcels in this subdivision must meet the minimum 
setbacks for the Single Family 1 Acre zoning district, which corresponds to the size of the parcels, 
rather than Conservation Reserve zoning district.    
 
The purpose of the Single Family 1 Acre zoning district is to provide for the development of low-
density, large lot, single family detached residential units.   
 
This site is located in the Low Density Residential Master Plan Designation. 

 
The request for a Special Use Permit approval is generated by the land area coverage proposed in 
detached accessory structures, which exceeds the allowed 5% and is proposed at 5.9% of land 
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coverage.  In addition, the size of the proposed structure in relation to the size of the primary 
structure exceeds the percentage allowed without additional review by Administrative Permit.  The 
applicant has elected to have only one review under the Special Use Permit rather than an 
Administrative Permit and Special Use Permit as separate hearings.  The addition of this building to 
the site will create a ratio of accessory buildings to primary building of 70%. The primary residence is 
a single story of 3,710 square feet.  The placement of the proposed garage building in the 
southeastern area of the site will not have a significant impact on the neighborhood and will be 
placed in compliance with all required setbacks of the Single Family 1 Acre zoning district rather than 
the Conservation Reserve zoning district.  In addition, an existing shed on the site will be removed 
prior to the final inspection and issuance of the certificate of occupancy.   
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.  

 
The addition of a garage building on the site is not expected to be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, convenience and welfare. No harm to the public is anticipated as a result of the construction 
of a garage in this location. Under Conservation Reserve and Single Family 1 Acre zoning district 
guidelines, an accessory building is a permitted accessory use, requiring Administrative Permit 
approval if the cumulative size of accessory structures on the site exceeds 50% but not more than 
75% of the size of the primary structure.  The detached accessory structure of 2,600 square feet will 
be 70% of the size of the primary structure.  It is being reviewed in conjunction with the Special Use 
Permit for land coverage as the size of the structure compared to the size of the parcel exceeds 5% 
of the land at 5.9% of land coverage.  The detached accessory structure exceeds by less than 1% 
the size allowed without additional review, and does not appear to be extremely oversized in relation 
to the size of the parcel 

  
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity.  

 
Property owners within the vicinity have been notified of the public hearing for the consideration of 
this project.  This review is based on the size of the primary structure compared to the detached 
accessory structure size as well as land coverage area compared to the size of the accessory 
structure.  If the new structure were proposed to be attached to the primary structure, no review 
under Administrative Permit or Special Use Permit would have been necessary.  Parcels with similar 
zoning in this vicinity may also have large accessory structures, such as guest buildings, garages, 
recreational vehicle garages, storage units, barns, carports, corrals, barns and so forth.  If these 
accessory structures were to exceed 50% of the size of the primary structure and 5% of the land 
area, the owners could also apply for an Administrative Permit or Special Use Permit depending on 
the type of project, if desired, to allow such an accessory structure on their properties.   
  
Attachments: 
 Site Photos  
 Engineering comments  
 Fire comments 
 Health comments 
 Environmental Control comments 
 Parks and Recreation comments 
            Dwight Menzel e-mail dated 2/27/18 
 Application (SUP-17-217) 
 
 
H:\PlngDept\PC\PC\2018\Staff Reports\3-28-18\SUP-17-217 Hopkins 3-28.docx 
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